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Appearances: Gary Caviglia, on his own behalf; Littler, .

Mendel son, Fastiff, Tichy & Mathiason by Rchard J. Loftus, Jr.
and Sarah C. W/l son, Attorneys, for Mirgan H Il Unified School
District. :
Bef ore Garcié, Johnson and Caffrey, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

GARCI A, Menber: This case is before the Public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by Gary Caviglia
(Caviglia) of a Board agent's dism ssal (attached) of his unfair
practice charge. In his charge Caviglia alleged that the Mrgan
Hll Unified School District (Dstrict) failed to neet and
negotiate with his exclusive representativei the Service
Enpl oyees International Uni on, Local 715, AFL-CIO (SEIU) in
viol ation of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA

section 3543.5 (c).*!

'EERA is codified at Governnment Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. Section 3543.5 reads, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:



The Board has reviewed the unfair practice charge, the
warni ng and dismssal letters, Caviglia s appeal, and the
District's opposition to the appeal. The Board affirms the Board
agent's dism ssal consistent with the follow ng di scussion.

CAVI GLI A' S APPEAL

Caviglia filed an appeal that repeats the allegations he
made in his unfair practice charge, i.e., that he was harned by
the manner in which the District and SElIU handl ed the settl enent
negoti ations over his termnation, and their conduct anounted to
a viol ation of EERA

| DI STRI CT! POSI Tl TO APPEAL

The District filed an opposition to the appeal stating that
Caviglia's appeal does not conply with PERB Regul ati on 32635. 72
Also, the District agrees with the Board agent's concl usi on t hat

Caviglia lacks standing to allege a violation by the D strict of

its duty to bargain in good faith.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

’PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. Regulation 32635
reads, in pertinent part:

The appeal shall:

(1) State the specific issues of procedure,
fact, law or rationale to which the appeal is
t aken;

(2) ldentify the page or part of the
di smi ssal to which each appeal is taken;

(3) State the grounds for each issue stated.

2



DI SCUSSI ON

Caviglia's appeal restates his éarlier clains and fails to
identify grounds for reversal. The Board has repeatedly held
that nerely restating clains does not satisfy the requirenments of
Regul ation 32635.° Furthernore, the Board affirms that
i ndi vi dual enployees lack standing to file a charge wth PERB to
all ege a violation of EERA section 3543.5(c). |

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SF-CE-1805 is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND

Menbers Johnson and Caffrey joined in this Decision.

3See, e.g., University Council - Anerican Federation of
Teachers (Chan) (1994) PERB Decision No. 1062-H, Teansters Loca
137 (1llum DeMiro) (1995) PERB Order No. Ad-265; and California

School Enployees Association and its San Juan Chapter #127 (Hare)
(1995) PERB Deci si on No. 1089.



* STATE OF CALIFORNIA _: - PETEWILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

P o
4 e,

San Francisco Regional Office
177 Post Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415) 557-1350

July 13, 1995
Gary Caviglia

Re: DI SM SSAL OF UNFAI R PRACTI CE CHARGE/ REFUSAL TO | SSUE
COVPLAI NT
Gary Caviglia v. Mdirgan H Il Unified School District
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CE-1805

Dear M. Caviglia:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed on May 3,
1995, alleges that the Morgan Hill Unified School District
(District) failed to neet and negotiate in good faith with the
Servi ce Enpl oyees International Union, Local 715, AFL-CIO (SElUV),
t he exclusive representative of Gary Caviglia' s bargaining unit.
This conduct is alleged to violate Governnment Code section
3543.5(c) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA).

| indicated to you, in my attached |etter dated June 27, 1995,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to July
11, 1995, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On July 10, 1995, Caviglia submtted a |letter containing
corrections to the statenent of facts set forth in the June 27,
1995 letter.

Caviglia indicates that the Decenmber 19, 1994 letter fromthe
District was not a notice that it intended to proceed with
termnating his enployment. Rather it was a notice that the
District intended to recoup its alleged overpaynent resulting
fromhis leaving work early. Nevertheless, Caviglia was aware of
the District's intent to term nate because of the "Skelly"
hearing that was held. Oher allegations included in Caviglia's
July 10, 1995 do not appear to be material to charge.

The additional allegations are insufficient to overcone the
deficiencies noted in the undersigned s June 27, 1995 letter.
Therefore, | amdismssing the charge based on the facts and
reasons stated above and those contained in ny June 27, 1995
letter. '



Di sm ssal Letter

SF- CE- 1805
July 13, 1995
Page 2

Right _to_Appea

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no | ater

than the |ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Cvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranento, CA 95814

If you file a tinmely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servijce

Al l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"

upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or

filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal .- Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The

docunent will be considered properly "served' when personally

delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on_of Time

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |east three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
.position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)



Di sm ssal Letter
SF- CE- 1805

July 13, 1995
Page 3

Ei nal _Dat e

If no appeal is filed wthin the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tine [imts have expired..

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy General Counse

”

DONNG N@®Fe
Regi onal Attorney
At t achnment

cc: Sarah C. W/ son



STATE OF CALIFORNIA [ / - PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

T Pl

San Francisco Regional Office
177 Post Street, 9th Foor

San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415) 557-1350

June 27, 1995
Gary Caviglia
Re: WARNI NG LETTER

Gary Caviglia v. Mrgan H Il Unified School District
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CE- 1805

Dear M. Cavigli a:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed on May 3,
1995, alleges that the Morgan Hill Unified School District
(District) failed to neet and negotiate in good faith with the
Servi ce Enpl oyees International Union, Local 715, AFL-CI O (SEIU),
the exclusive representative of Gary Caviglia's bargaining unit.
This conduct is alleged to violate Governnent Code section
3543.5(c) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA).

| nvestigation of the charge revealed the followng. Caviglia was
enpl oyed as a custodian by the District prior to his resignation
in January 1995. In a menorandumto Caviglia dated Decenber 6,
1994, the District accused Caviglia of |eaving one hour and
twenty mnutes early every night for four nonths. The District
al so demanded return of the alleged overpaynent, calcul ated at
$11. 37 per hour for 77 hours. Caviglia was represented in a
"Skelly" hearing by SEIU steward Jesus Estrada on Decenber 12,
1994. By letter dated Decenber 19, 1994, the District inforned
Caviglia that it would proceed with its intended term nation,
effective January 13, 1995. SEIU voted not to support Caviglia
in an appeal of the term nation.

According to SEIU, Caviglia indicated that he woul d not contest
the termnation but wshed to negotiate a substitute result.

SEI U negoti ated an agreenent whereby the resignation date was
extended to January 20, 1995, Caviglia would receive unenpl oynent
benefits, vacation pay and wages from January 1 through January
20, 1995. SEIU provided to the undersigned a copy of a
handwritten nmenorandum purporting to be fromCaviglia to Lee
Cunni ngham Director of Personnel, file stanped on January 13,

1995, stating that his resignation date would be January 20,

1995. I n a subsequent nenorandum Caviglia wote to Cunni ngham
the following: "I was in error on ny resignation date. It should
read . . 'Effective 31 January 1995.'" This nmenorandumwas |eft

on Cunni ngham s desk on January 31, 1995.

In response to this change, the District took the position that
it was excused fromperformance of the initial settlenent



Warni ng Letter

SF- CE- 1805
June 27, 1995
Page 2

agreenent based on Caviglia' s breach of its terns and
consequently withheld $843.92 (the anmount it contended was owed
by Caviglia) fromCaviglia s final paycheck. SEIU representative
Kazi Fried spoke to Cunni nghamon February 3, 1995 regarding the
matter. According to SEIU, the District proposed to restore the
deducted anmobunt if Caviglia would agree to a repaynent plan.

SEIU refused to accept this offer and insisted on the original
ternms of the agreenent. '

By letter dated March 25, 1995, Caviglia conplained to SEIU
President Marlene Smth that the District had yet to repay the
$843.92 and had incorrectly calculated his pay for the nmonth of
January 1995. The figure was short between $126.70 and $190.52.
According to Caviglia, Fried told himthat Cunni ngham had
admtted that deduction of the $843.92 was illegal and that the
money woul d be restored.

Caviglia alleges that the District failed to return tel ephone
calls made by SEIU, and as a result, a face-to-face neeting of
the principals involved and a reasonable settlenent failed to
material i ze.

Based on the facts stated above, the charge as presently witten
fails to state a prima facie violation of the EERA for the
reasons that follow.

Caviglia lacks standing to allege that the District has failed to
meet and negotiate in good faith wth SEI U. I n Oxnard_School
District (1988) PERB Dec. No. 667, the Public Enpl oynent
Relations Board (PERB) noted that section 3543.5(c) nmkes it
unlawful for a public school enployer to "refuse or fail to neet
and negotiate in good faith with an _exclusive representative."
PERB further noted that section 3543.2 requires the enployer to
meet and negotiate "with and only wth representatives of

enpl oyee organizations sel ected as exclusive representative of
appropriate units. (Id. at pp. 8-9; enphasis in original.)
Based on this scheme of Treciprocal duties, PERB held that the
enployer's duty to negotiate is owed only to the exclusive
representative enployee organi zation, and consequently, declined
to grant individual enployees the right to conpel enforcenent of
this duty through an unfair practice charge directed agai nst the
enpl oyer. (ld., at p. 9.) 1In short, Oxnard School District held
that enployees are permtted only to enforce therr 1 ndividual
rights and not those of an organi zational nature. (1d.. at p.
12.) The charge appears only to allege a violation 0fan

organi zational right under the EERA and nust therefore be

di sm ssed.




Warning Letter
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For these reasons the charge, as presently written, does not
state a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained above, please amend the charge. The
amended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form, clearly labeled First Amended Charge,
contain all the facts and allegations you wish to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge must be served on the respondent and the original
proof of service must be filed with PERB. If I do not receive an
amended charge or withdrawal from you before July 11, 1995, I
shall dismiss your charge. If you have any questions, please
call me at (415) 557-1350.

Sincerely,

T
DONN Gl NOZA
Regi onal Attorney



